
---~-------;----

.- .H 

First Amendment To 
Standard Project Agreement 

between 
THE CITY OF SUNRISE 

And 
SONG & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") to the Standard Project Agreement 
between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. for Architectural, Engineering, 
and Contract Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus 
Improvements Project dated March 28, 2017, is between the City of Sunrise, a municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Song & Associates, Inc. (Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement ("Project Agreement") for 
Architectural, Engineering, and Contract Administration Services for the New City Hall 
and Municipal Campus Improvements Project was entered into between the City of 
Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on March 28, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Project Agreement to revise the Scope 
of Services set forth on Exhibit A. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations 
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference 
and made part of this Amendment. 

2. Section 4.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

4.1 The Owner shall compensate the Consultant for services rendered pursuant to 
paragraphs 1.3 through 1.8 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services, of this Agreement by 
payment of the fixed sum of: $4,791 ,056 $4,856,391. 

3. Section 4.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

4.2 Payment to the Consultant of the sum set forth in paragraph 5.1 shall be allocated 
as follows: 

Programming and Concept Design $400.475 $a1 Q,QQQ (8.2%)~ 

Demolition $48,500 (1.0%) 

City Hall $2,173,307 $2,974 ,2§7 (44.8%)~ 

Parking Garage $776.949 $7§8,999 (16.0%) 

Garage OccuQiable SQace $55,000 (1.1 %) 

Water Park ~54,960 $494,899 (1.1%)~ 

1 



-------·-

.. 

Amphitheater Expansion $272,900 (5.6%)~ 

Civic Center Theater Study $56,100 (1.2%)~ 

Site Work- Campus wide $857.700 $818,700 (17.7%)~ 

Plat Determination $4.000 (0.1 %) 

Mass Transit Coordination $6.500 (0.1 %) 

Additional Surface Parking $69.500 (1.4%) 

Wetland Mitigation $30.000 (0.6%) 

Reimbursable Expenses $50,000 (1.0 %) 

4. Exhibit "A" - Scope of Services in the Project Agreement is hereby 
amended to include additional services as described in Exhibit "A-1" which is attached 
hereto and incorporated in this First Amendment. 

5. Delete Section 7.12 Public Records and replace with the following: 

7.12 PUBLIC RECORDS 

7 .12.1 The Consultant shall comply with all applicable requirements contained in 
the Florida Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes), including but not limited 
to any applicable provisions in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. To the extent that the 
Consultant and this Agreement are subject to the requirements in Section 119.0701, 
Florida Statutes, the Consultant shall: (a) keep and maintain public records required by 
the City to perform the services provided hereunder; (b) upon request from the City's 
custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow 
public records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not 
exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by 
law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed, except as authorized by law for the 
duration of the term of this Agreement and following completion of this Agreement if the 
Consultant does not transfer the records to the City; and (d) upon completion of the 
Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in the possession of the 
Consultant or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the 
service. If the Consultant transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the 
Agreement, the Consultant shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Consultant 
keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Consultant 
shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored 
electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of 
public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of 
the City. If the Consultant fails to comply with the requirements in this Section 11, the City 

2 



---------------------- - -

.. 

may enforce these provisions in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. If the 
Consultant fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time, it 

IF THE CONSULTANT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 
CONSULTANT'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO 
THIS AGREEMENT, THE CONSULTANT SHOULD CONTACT THE 
CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS: THE CITY CLERK, FELICIA 
M. BRAVO, BY TELEPHONE (954/746-3333), E-MAIL (CITYCLERK 
@SUNRISEFL.GOV), OR MAIL (CITY OF SUNRISE, OFFICE OF THE 
CITY CLERK, 10770 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUNRISE, 
FLORIDA 33351 ). 

6. Add the following sections to the Project Agreement: 

7.13 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 

7 .13.1 Pursuant to Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, a person or affiliate who has 
been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime 
may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to 
a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity 
for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, 
proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or 
perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with 
any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of 
the threshold amount provided ins. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 
months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By execution 
of this First Amendment, Consultant certifies that it has not been placed on the convicted 
vendor list as provided in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes. 

7.14 DISCRIMINATORY VENDOR LIST 

7.14.1 Pursuant to Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has 
been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on 
a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, 
proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public 
building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real 
property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, 
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact 
business with any public entity. By execution of this First Amendment, Consultant certifies 

3 



r , • 

that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 
287.134, Florida Statutes. 

7.15 SCRUTINIZED COMPANY 

7.15.1 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, Consultant certifies that it 
is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 
215.4725, Florida Statutes and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel. · 

7.15.2 Pursuant to Section 287.135, in the event the Project Agreement is for one 
million dollars or more, Consultant certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; 
and Consultant further certifies that it is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or 
Syria. 

7 .15.3 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, City may, at the option of the 
City Commission, terminate this Project Agreement if Consultant is found to have 
submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), Florida Statutes; 
has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in 
a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan 
List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; 
or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

7. Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this First Amendment conflict 
with those of the Project Agreement, the terms of this First Amendment shall govern. 

8. All other terms of the Project Agreement shall remain and continue in full 
force and effect. 

9. Captions. The captions of this First Amendment are for convenience only 
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the 
provisions of this Amendment. 

10. Effective Date. This First Amendment shall be effective when it is fully 
executed by both parties. 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 

4 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND SONG 
& ASSOCIATES, INC. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment on 
the respective dates under each signature: The City, signing by and through its Mayor, attested 
to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same and by Song & Associates , Inc. by and 
through its President duly authorized to execute same. 

(SEAL) Seal 

CITY 

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA 

By: •Ma::g, R:n 
~day of t1 efakfY"' , 2019. 

Approved as to form for the City: 
Kimberly A. Kisslan , City Attorney 
City of Sunrise 
10770 W. Oakland Park Boulevard 
Sunrise, FL 33351 
Telephone: (954) 746-3300 

By~a 
Kimberly 1sslan 
City Attorney 

5 



' ' .. 

Print Name and Title 

CONSULTANT 

TITLE: President 

26 day of __ 0'---'u_t..____,y~-· 20 _l_Cf 

'''"""''' Pern' Douglass ,,, ?.'I p~ ,, 'J 

!J~ ·~·ft~l%_ commission# FF987812 
%•=. ~)·~ Expires: May 1. 2020 
'':-t4;.;··· ·~~ Bonded thru Aaron Notary ... ,,,,,,9f.~,,,,, 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

6 













































































Seventh Amendment To 
Standard Project Agreement 

between 
THE CITY OF SUNRISE 

And 
SONG & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

This Seventh Amendment ("Seventh Amendment") to the Standard Project 
Agreement between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. for Architectural, 
Engineering, and Contract Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal 
Campus Improvements Project dated March 28, 2017, is between the City of Sunrise, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City") and Song & Associates, Inc. 
(Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, a Standard Project Agreement ("Project Agreement") for 
Architectural, Engineering, and Contract Administration Services for the New City Hall 
and Municipal Campus Improvements Project was entered into between the City of 
Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on March 28, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("First 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural, Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on 
October 24, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, a Second Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("Second 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural, Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on April 
8, 2020;and 

WHEREAS, a Third Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("Third 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural , Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on May 
14,2020;and 

WHEREAS, a Fourth Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("Fourth 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural , Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on July 
16,2020;and 

WHEREAS, a Fifth Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("Fifth 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural, Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 

1 



Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on May 
11, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, a Sixth Amendment to Standard Project Agreement ("Sixth 
Amendment to Project Agreement") for Architectural, Engineering, and Contract 
Administration Services for the New City Hall and Municipal Campus Improvements 
Project was entered into between the City of Sunrise and Song & Associates, Inc. on 
September 8, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, the parties exercised the first one-year renewal 
which expires on March 27, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Project Agreement to revise the Scope 
of Services set forth on Exhibits A and A-1. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations 
created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference 
and made part of this Amendment. 

2. Section 4.1 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended to add the language 
in underline and delete the language in strikethrough, as follows: 

4.1 The Owner shall compensate the Consultant for services rendered pursuant to 
paragraphs 1.3 through 1.8 and Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services, of this Agreement by 
payment of the fixed sum of: $5,012,376 $5,042,101. 

3. Section 4.2 of the Project Agreement is hereby amended to add the language 
in underline and delete the language in strikethrough, as follows: 

4.2 Payment to the Consultant of the sum set forth in paragraph 5.1 shall be allocated 
as follows: 

Programming and Concept Design $400,475 (1.0%) (8.Q%) 

Demolition $48,500 (0.9%) (1.Q%) 

City Hall $2,173,307 (43.2%) (4J.4%) 

Parking Garage $776,949 (15.4%) (1 a.a%) 

Garage Occupiable Space $55,000 (1.0%) (1 .1%) 

Water Park $54,960 (1.0%) (1 .1%) 

Amphitheater Expansion $252,900 (5.0%) (a.1 %) 

Civic Center Theater Study $56,100 (1 .2%) (1 .1%) 

2 



Site Work - Campus wide $877,700 (17.4%} (H.a%) 

Plat Determination $4,000 (0 .1%) 

Mass Transit Coordination $6,500 (0.15%) 

Additional Surface Parking $69,500 (1.35%} (~ .4%) 

Wetland Mitigation $30,000 (0.6%} (G .a%) 

Temporary Parking during construction $5,000 (0.1%) 

Army Corps of Engineers Submittal $7,465 (0.15%) 

Watermain Extension $10,920 (0.35%} fG.~%) 

Threshold Inspection $127,900 (2.5%) 

Electrical Design - Irrigation Pump $5,200 (0.1 %) 

Architectural1 MEP and IT Changes i291725.00 {0.6%} 

Reimbursable Expenses $50,000 (1 .0%) 

4. Project Agreement is hereby amended to add Section 8 - Foreign Gifts and 
Contracts. Add language underlined as follows: 

SECTION 8 FOREIGN GIFTS AND CONTRACTS 

8.1 Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §286.101 (3), where the amount of the grant or contract is 
100,000.00 or more, Consultant shall disclose any current or prior interest of, any 
contract with, or any grant or gift received from a country of foreign concern with a 
value of $50,000 or more that was received or in force during the previous five (5) 
years. Definitions, disclosure requirements and exceptions are found in Fla. Stat. 
§268.101. Consultant represents and warrants it has complied with Fla. Stat. 
§286.101, it has properly disclosed such interests, contracts, grants or gifts to City 
before execution of this Agreement, and it will remain in compliance with Fla. Stat. 
§286.101 for the duration of this Agreement. 

5. Exhibits "A" and "A-1" - Scope of Services in the Project Agreement and its 
amendments are hereby amended to include additional services as described 
in Exhibit "A-1 " which is attached hereto and incorporated in this Seventh 
Amendment. 

6. Conflicting Terms. In the event the terms of this Seventh Amendment conflict 
with those of the Project Agreement or its amendments, the terms of this 
Seventh Amendment shall govern. All other terms of the Project Agreement 
and its amendments shall remain and continue in full force and effect. 

3 



7. Captions. The captions of this Seventh Amendment are for convenience only 
and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent 
of the provisions of this Seventh Amendment. 

8. Effective Date. This Seventh Amendment shall be effective when it is fully 
executed by both parties. 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 

4 



SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND 
SONG & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the respective dates under each signature: the City, signing by and through its 
City Manager, duly authorized to execute same and by Song & Associates, Inc. by and through 
its President duly authorized to execute same. 

CITY 

CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA 

/jf':7/✓ By: c;]J;__ __ 
~ ~\o/'V Mark S. Lubelski, P.E., City Manager 

Cb \ry" 2AD'1raay of A-J tr1 tl , 2022. 

5 



AUTHENTICATE: 

1 I Lanigan, Principal 
Print Name and Title 

WITNESSES: 

CONSULTANT 

Robert Castrovinci , AIA, NCARB 

TITLE: Principal/Treasurer 

_ 5_ day of __ J_ul~y __ , 2022. 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

6 



EXHIBIT A-1 

April 28, 2022 
Updated 5/2/2022 
Updated 6/9/2022 

City of Sunrise 
Alan Gavazzi , AIA 
Capital Projects Director 
777 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway 
Sunrise. FL 33325 

RE: Sunrise Municipal Complex 
Owner Changes 
Additional Services Fee Amendment #7R2 

Dear Alan : 

Song + Associates, Inc. respectfully requests approval of Additional Services to provide the Architectural , 
Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical and AV redesign of various areas of the City Hall build ing. Design 
changes include: 

TASKI: 

Electrical & Architectural meetings and plan changes required for coordination with City's furniture 
vendor. 

• A meeting was held on-site on January 11 , 2022 with the Electrical engineer, CBI , Ownersh ip & 
Song to coordinate the Electrical & Architectural needs of the City provided furniture. 

• Modifications required plans revisions and Building Department review and were issued as 
Revision 9. 

• Refer to Attachment 1 for meeting minutes from the January 11, 2022 meeting . 

TASK II: $5,600 

Electrical & data meetings and plan changes required for coordination with the City's IT changes. 

Song+ Associates, Inc. 
Architecture • Planning • Interior Design 
AA003165 / IB0001095 

1545 Centrepark Drive North 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
T : 561.655 .2423 F : 561.655.1482 

American Institute of Architects / NCARB 



EXHIBIT A-1 

Additional Services Fee Amendment 
#7R2 

Sunrise Municipal Complex - Owner Changes 
April 28, 2022 Revised May 2, 2022 Revised June 9, 2022 
Page 2 of 4 

TASK Ill: $17,920 

Architectural, Electrical, Data, Mechanical , Plumbing, FP/FA and AV changes required for coordination 
with the Owner requested space changes and Chamber modifications: 

a. 1st floor: Secured Workroom 132 & MDF Room 105 were modified to provide an entry 
vestibule. 

Provide Mechanical , Electrical , Interior, Architectural & Life Safety plans to 
modify the MDF & Secured Workroom to include a shared vestibule. 

b. 2nd floor: Recording Room is being moved to the 4th Floor, this space is now a Storage 
Room. 

Provide Interior, Architectural and Life Safety plans to convert previous 
recording room to a storage room. 

c. 3rd floor: The Storage Room next to the elevator is being converted to a Mother's 
Room. Sink, counter, refrigerator power and convenience outlet required . 

• Provide Mechanical , Plumbing, Electrical , Interior, Architectural & Life Safety 
plans for the new Mother's Room. 

d. 4th floor: New Recording Room 485 layout. 
Provide Mechanical, Electrical , Architectural and Life Safety plans for the 
new location . 
Develop design approaches for the acoustic environment for the Recording 
Room . This shall include room configurations; volume; wall and ceiling 
assembly; and reverberation criteria . 
Participate in up to 2 meetings/working sessions during the design process 
relating to room acoustics and sound isolation . 
Provide functional specifications, and other documentation to assess 
acoustical aspects of the design for the Recording Room relocation . 

e. Chamber AV Modification : 
Provide Electrical , Architectural, AV & Life Safety plans. 

• Attend two coordination meetings with the City's AV department. 

• Review the viability of a variety of_proposed modifications provided by the 
Owner on March 7, 2022. 
Coordinate the addition of AV controls to the left and right side of the dais. 

• Review the potential of adding displays on the sidewalls of the chambers . 
Review the potential of using 70" monitors instead of 98" at the dais. 
Research and provide new product options for larger screen options at the 
dais. 
Modify the Overflow Room projector and screen system to a large wall 
mounted display system. 
Upsize the previously approved panel and all related components . 
Add UPS back up to AV requested by the Owner. 
Research and provide updated Product Data Sheets and Specification to 
address the changes. 
See attached Exhibit A for additional details on AV changes discussed . 



EXHIBIT A-1 

Additional Services Fee Amendment 
#7R2 

Sunrise Municipal Complex - Owner Changes 
April 28, 2022 Revised May 2, 2022 Revised June 9, 2022 
Page 3 of 4 

TASK IV: $3,125 

Electrical & Architectural meetings and plan changes requ ired for coordination with City's additional UPS 
requests. Per May 10, 2022 e-mail from Marinelly Frias, the areas/systems listed below require UPS 
back-up. Task IV was previously submitted as Additional Service Request #8 which is now VOID. 

o IDF rooms - Servers 
o Commission Chambers - Dais , AV Equipment Room 
o Green Room, 
o Overflow 
o One Stop 
o Security system (by Other) 
o Fire Alarm (By Others) 
o Metasis Controller 
o Cashiers at the second-floor lobby counter. (Will provide a 3KW UPS free standing tower 

for these 4 stations) 
o Offices 363, 365, 366 
o Payroll Work and Offices 
o Training Room 2 (423) 
o Recording Room and Open Shell 
o Rooms; 571, 572, 556, 575 567, 553, 552, 550, 551 , 561 
o Das System {by Others) 
o Offices 547, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 530 
o Office 477 
o Security Desk (Confirm location with room number please) 

Proposal includes addressing permit revision comments . 

I. PROFESSIONAL FEES 

The proposed net change to our contract amount will be as fo llows: 

Current Contract Amount $ 5,012,376.00 

Additional Service Fee Amendment #7 $ 29,725.00 

Proposed Revised Contract Amount $ 5,042,101.00 

Acceptance of this Proposal may be indicated by the signature of a duly authorized official of the City of 
Sunrise in the space provided below. The return of a signed copy of th is Proposal to our office will serve as 
an agreement between the parties and as a Notice to Proceed. We appreciate this opportunity and look 
forward to your consideration of this proposal. 



EXHIBIT A-1 

Additional Services Fee Amendment 
#7R2 

Sunrise Municipal Complex - Owner Changes 
April 28, 2022 Revised May 2, 2022 Revised June 9, 2022 
Page 4 of 4 

Sincerely, 

Leila A Rouady, RA, CGC 
Song + Associates, Inc. 
Project Executive/Senior Architect 

cc: Jo Ann Brent, S+A, File 

Accepted By: ____________ _ Title: ___________ _ 

Print Name: _____________ Date: ___________ _ 



I Exhibit A Page 1 of 3 

CC AV meeting 3/18/22 
Friday, March 18, 2022 3:30 PM 

1. Commission chambers-The Commissioner's desk area shows the power located on the f loor. We have reviewed and would prefer that a power strip be 
provided on the vertical piece of the desk in front of the commissioner's chairs. Or as recessed piece (refer to link in item 12. 

a. 3/18 - Dais and side desks will require changes to accommodate monitors, microphones and an control boxes. Do we need all 9 seats at Dais? Do we 
need to add microphones and is City attorney and Clerk having a monitor on their desk as well? 

b. Meeting with IT schedule for to determine the spaces needed at the Dais. 
3/21 all 9 spaces at Dais will be utilized. 5 commissioners, City Manager and assistant, City Attorney and assistant. Provide monitors and 
microphones for each space. Provide 2 additional mies for the 2 side spaces. For City clerk, will need to provide power to connect 2 (IT Provided) 
monitors, AV control box should be located to right side. Provide 3 ethernet ports, phone for left and right side desks. 

ii . 3/21 large advisory board desk will not be provided between podiums 
iii . 3/21 verify with CMO the need for building pager. 
iv. 3/21 recording room relocation • option to relocate to 4th floor. 

c. Provide space for spare conduit for future techn~logy changes underneath dais. 3/21 Approved by Alan 

d. 

CHAMBER DAIS ELEVATION 4 

4. Provide displays for the sidewa ll of the chambers. We do not feel that this will be architecturally "attractive• . They are looking to use the two additional 
monitors so the Commissioners can view the Images from their chairs. Will the large 98" monitors provide them a good view with a slight twist In their 
chairs? If added, what size would the requested monitors need to be to provide viewing from the dais? 

5. Smaller displays at chambers front wall (70" instead of 98" ) We are discouraging this. They are discussing internally. 
EO+A Reply-As shown on AV-3, the effective viewing distance for the 98" displays is already not quite reaching the back of the chamber. We would not re commend 
reducing the size of the size of the displays for this space. 

a. Will keep 98" and will review the option to add side monitors: CP believes 98" monitors are sufficient, consider moving ADA spaces forward. 
i. Provide a mounting arm on side walls. 
ii. Provide removable panel to install arm if additional monitors are needed. 

iii . Dropped down steel support for ceiling mounted 
1) https://www.tyl ift .com/ty-lifts/drop-down-tv-lifts(model-l-75ix( 
2) https:J/activateddecgr.cgm/prgduct/telelift-m-385-mr-droo-down-ty-lift/ 



Exhibit A Page 2 of 3 

6. Commissions' desk monitors to be larger thanlO" consider 17" is is very Important to them. Can this be provided? Are they recessed In the 
countertop? They do not want their view blocked. 

ED+A Reply- We had hoped to integrate council member monitors into a sloped section of the desk. That shaping never appeared in architecture, so we removed it 
from our drawing. Also, please note that the monitors use SDI video inputs as shown on AV-8. So, you can not just substitute standard computer monitors for them. 
This was done to reduce the total number of video outputs in the system. The central monitor has its own signal and can be different than the others. 

a. 3/18 per notes the 10" vertical will allow 20 11 diagonal. Song will need to revise casework to accommodate requirements for integrated monitors. This 
was requested by ownership, but was not provided in plans and requires coordination with AV vendor. 

7. There Should be power at the department director's desk. 
ED+A Reply- We are not sure about the location of that desk, but all power receptacles not specifically for AV equipment are specified by the project's electrical 
engineer and not shown in the AV system. 

a. Coordinated with Electrical - provide pop up charger/power connection similar to item 12. 
8. There should be a floor box for the podium in the overflow room. 

ED+A Reply- We generally avoid floor boxes as much as possible because they are expensive and difficult to coordinate. They also tend to limit the possible room 
setups based on the floor box location . In the Overflow Room, we provided AV connections at AVP -121 on the wall to which microphones and video sources can be 
connected. 

a. The intent is to have cable control. There will be a mobile podium in this room explain how the AV will connect to wall from podium. 
9. The camera in the overflow room will switch locations to capture a person standing at the podium and the public.Please confirm. 

EO+A Reply - The camera on the back wall of the Overflow Room is fixed to that location. It is a remote-controlled PTZ camera like those in the council chamber. If you 
would sometimes like to use a second camera in the Overflow Room, you could connect a camera to the HDMI input at AVP-121 (instead of a computer) and thereby 
get an additional video input into the matrix from the Overflow Room. 

a. The intent is to view the podium from the front not from the back. The camera needs to be located so it can view the person on the podium and the 
public. 

10. Should we provide a display instead of a projector in the overflow room? They are reluctant to use the projector/screen system . Is it ok to proceed with a 
monitor screen? If yes, what size Is recommended? 

ED+A Reply - We specified a screen and projector because the viewing distance to the screen is up to 30' and this is a primary viewing surface, rather than in the 
Council Chamber, where the screens are supplemental. For that viewing distance the screen should be at least 5' vertical and the 98" video displays are 4' vertical. The 
98" is the largest size which it is practical to obtain and afford. Also, we did not think that the Overflow Room would always be used with video, so staring at a huge 
back screen at the front of the room is not very attractive. There is also a jog in the front wa ll of the Overflow Room which presents a challenge to the mounting of a 
large display on it . 

a. 3/18 - AV vendor recommends projector. 
b. 3/21 Follow up with IT - Preference is 98" monitor. 

11. Dais section does not show an area for recessed monitors for the commissioners, we prefer 17" monitors. Please confirm this WII be provided. Same as Item 6. 
ED+A Reply- We are attaching AV-5 issued on 1/13/2021, wh ich shows our recommendation for an angled desktop. That design was later removed when it did not 
appear in the plans. The 10" vertical of the monitor which is shown would result in a 20" diagonal monitor (16:9 format) . So, a 17" mon itor would fit in this design . The 
actual monitor which has been specified has a 15.6". A good 17" SDI monitor would be the Marshall V-LC017HR, which can be mounted to millwork/racks or 
freestanding. Regardless of the monitors, some additional coordination with the millwork design is needed . 

a. See note 6 
12. Preferred power for the Dais and the director's desk is recessed . https: //urldefense. com/v3/ https: //viWW. socalelectric. com/products/wireles!­

charging-ki tchen-counter-pop-up-wi th-lSa-gfi-receptacle-2-usb-ports ; ! ! lgG0PTFepw ! GjG0DjWvjlp4Zf4cIOpcfC""-g Je FrmXIp85g­
FjHF3BUGOA n7MAn0TSsFlhaQyfI$ Can you provide a recommended unit or is the from the Electrical EOR ? 

ED+A Reply - Oevices such as the one you have reconvnended would need to be included in the millwork specification for the desk by 
the architect. AV has reconvnended that receptacles be located under the desk and gronvnets provided for each council member so 
that monitor power and a microphone cable could be routed from beneath the desk to the surface at the back of the desk. That is 
to reduce clutter and power supplies on the desk itself. But certainly there will be personal devices on the desk which may need 
power via USB or standard outlets . Your sketch below shows outlets on the vertical desk railing, but the device you are 
recommending is intended to mount into the top surface of the desk and be retractable . 

a . Update millwork to allow for power charger on desk. 

13 . 3/18 - AV vendor has to update plans to acconvnodate changes to the equipment , additional microphones, monitors and allow for 
future growth of AV. Install addi tional condui t below dai s to future growth . 

14. 3/18 - 2 video transmitters required since we have 2 pod i ums. Song to coordinate with vendor of the correct layout. 
15 . 3/18 - Location of recording room . 3/21 - email sent to Alan for review with CMO 
16. 3/18 - Discussed buildi ng paging system 
17 . 3/21 - Are Chamber podiums movable ? 
18 . 3/1B - Notify Stiles of changes required. S+A to coordinate conduit requirements wi th Stiles. 



AV-5 
Sections 

Exhibit A Page 1 of 3 










































































